
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Kate Arscott
Tel: 24 74189

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
D Collins Horsforth;

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;

D Nagle Rothwell;
J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;

J Pryor Headingley;
A Smart Armley;

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

 
           No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24 FEBRUARY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 February 2015.

1 - 4

7  2014/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider performance management information 
relating to services within this Board’s portfolio

5 - 16

8  FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT 2014/15 - 
CITY DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT 
AND HOUSING DIRECTORATES

To consider a financial update report in relation to 
services within this Board’s portfolio

17 - 
24

9  EAST LEEDS ORBITAL ROAD

To consider a progress report in relation to the 
East Leeds Orbital Road

25 - 
34



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DELIVERING HOUSING ON COUNCIL 
BROWNFIELD LAND - QUARTERLY UPDATE

To consider a quarterly progress report in relation 
to the development of housing on council owned 
brownfield land

35 - 
44

11  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

To track recommendations from previous scrutiny 
inquiries

45 - 
50

12  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year

51 - 
60

13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 28 April 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 1.00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, P Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart and C Towler

71 Late Items 

There were no late items.

72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

73 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell and 
G Wilkinson. There were no substitute Members in attendance.

74 Minutes - 20 January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

75 Housing Investment Strategy 

A report of the Property and Contracts (Investment Strategy Team) was 
submitted which updated the Scrutiny Board on the latest position regarding 
capital investment requirements for the Council’s housing stock over the next 
30 years.

A copy of the investment requirements was appended to the report for 
Members’ information.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Gruen, Executive Board Member (Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Personnel)

- Steve Hunt, Chief Officer (Property and Contracts)
- Mark Grandfield, Head of Strategy and Investment
- Phillip Charlton, Investment Strategy Manager.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

The key areas of discussion were:

 Managing the short-term shortfall in resources and excess investment 
requirements.

 Confirmation that a report was being submitted to the March Executive 
Board.  Housing Advisory Board had established a working group to 
identify solutions.

 Confirmation that the department adopted a city wide approach to 
prioritising works.

 Support for the substantial investment to upgrade heating in high rise 
buildings over the next 5 years.

 Potential to increase borrowing gap, although dependent on central 
government response to a request for the cap to be increased.

 The benefits of a whole estate approach to investment and renewal, 
particularly in terms of keeping track of works undertaken and sharing 
information with tenants.

 Confirmation that the detailed programme was set and revised on an 
annual basis.

 Improvements in the information on stock condition.
 Improvements in the procurement of components and spares.
 Acknowledgement of the need to provide Members with more detailed 

ward based information. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board notes the contents of the report and:

 The 30-year investment requirements set out in Appendix 1; and
 The smoothing options for 2015/16 - 2018/19.

(Councillor D Collins joined the meeting at 1.40pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

76 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 21 January 

2015
- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 11 February 2015.

The Board was informed that consultation on the lettings policy was not due to 
start until May, so the working group in March had now been postponed.

Members briefly discussed processes for the allocation of affordable housing.  
It was suggested that the Board reviewed the processes of other local 
authorities.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That subject to the above amendment, the Board’s work schedule be 
approved.

(b) That the Board reviews the processes of other local authorities for the 
allocation of affordable housing.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 24 March 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting finished at 2.05pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Directors of Environment and Housing, and City Development 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board

Date: 24 March 2015

Subject: 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
and city relevant to the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board, in line with the process 
agreed at the Board’s meeting on 4 February 2014.  

Recommendations

2. Members are recommended to

 Note the Quarter 3 performance information in Appendix 1 and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support 
improvement over the coming year in any of these areas.

 Note the additional information in Appendix 2 which was requested by the Board at the 
previous meeting.

Report author:  Debra Scott/Manjit 
McKenzie  
Tel: 75951 / 43880

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents a summary of the quarter three performance data for 2014-15, and 
provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the City Priority Plan 
2011-15 and the Best Council Plan 2013 - 17.  

2 Background information

2.1 Members will note that the delivery of City Priority Plan (CPP) is shared with partners 
across the city while the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the Council’s key objectives 
and priorities. This report provides an overview of the performance relating to both plans 
enabling the Scrutiny Board to consider and challenge the council’s performance as well 
as seeking to influence partners’ contributions through existing partnership arrangements.

2.2 This report includes an Appendix showing a summary of performance at Quarter 3 across 
both CPP and BCP priorities (Appendix 1). This report also includes a further appendix 
(Appendix 2) which provides additional detail as requested by the Board at the previous 
meeting.

3 Main issues

3.1 Appendix 1 shows progress at Quarter 3 against the priorities relevant to the Housing and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Board within the City Priority Plan and the Best Council Plan.  
Members will see that some of the indicators are designed to track trends rather than 
report against specific targets, and for these reasons the trend indicators have
[...]
sity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 This is an information report and not a decision so it is not necessary to conduct an 
equality impact assessment.  However, some of the data provided will link to wider issues 
of equality and diversity and cohesion and integration, and there may be occasions when 
Scrutiny Board members will want to look more closely at these issues, and may request 
further information to inform their investigations.  

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 This report provides an update on progress in delivering the council and city priorities in 
line with the council’s performance management framework.  

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 There are no specific resource implications from this report, although some performance 
indicators relate to financial and other value for money aspects.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 All performance information is publicly available and is published on the council website.  
This report is an information update providing Scrutiny with a summary of performance for 
the strategic priorities within its remit and as such in not subject to call in.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There is a comprehensive risk management process in the Council to monitor and 
manage key risks.  This links closely with performance management.

Page 9



5 Conclusions

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board. 

6 Recommendations  

6.1 Members are recommended to:

 Note the Quarter 3 performance information in Appendix 1 and the issues which have 
been highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas.

 Note the additional information in Appendix 2 which was requested by the Board at the 
previous meeting.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 City Priority Plan 2011 to 2
[...]
ng and Regeneration)

Date: 24th March 2015

Subject: Financial Position Statement 2014/15 – City Development and Environment 
and Housing Directorates

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Summary of main issues 

1.1 At the request of the Scrutiny Board, the purpose of this report is to provide 
Members with a financial position statement of the City Development and 
Environment and Housing Directorate’s in relation to this Board’s responsibilities at 
period 10 of the financial year 2014/15. 

1.2 The attached information has been provided by the relevant Head of Finance for the 
Board’s consideration in relation to:-

 Housing Revenue Account (section 2)
 Housing Regeneration (section 3)
 Housing General Fund (section 4)
 Capital programme (section 5)

2. Housing Revenue Account

2.1 Summary 

At the end of Period 10 the HRA is projecting a surplus of £(2.4)m which is a net 
movement of £(0.2)m from Period 9. Key movements are additional savings on 
repairs to dwellings £(0.2)m, savings of £(0.1)m in relation to the Tenant Mobility 
Scheme pilot and additional income from leaseholder contribution to capital works 
£(0.2)m. These positive movements are offset by an additional charge of £(0.3)m 
which reflects the cost of staff commissioning HRA Supporting People contracts.

Report author:  R.Ellis/S.Criddle 
Tel:  2474291/(393)50169

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2.2 Key Variances - Income

Income from rents is projected to be £(1.0)m more than budget. This is primarily 
due to the actual level of voids being less than budgeted levels of 1.25%.

Additional income of £(0.2m) from leaseholder contributions to capital works is 

[...]
 

6. Recommendation

Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the Directorates City 
Development and Environment and Housing in relation to the areas listed in paragraph 
2 above at period 10 of the financial year 2014/15.

     Background documents1 

1.2.5. No documents referred to.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 24



Report of Director of City Development

Report to Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Board

Date: 24th March 2015

Subject:  East Leeds Orbital Road

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Crossgates & Whinmoor
Harewood
Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its November and December 2014 meetings Scrutiny Board received a 
report on the East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) and following discussion 
requested a report to this meeting to include the following :

a. Any changes to the East Leeds Orbital Route delivery timetable included in 
the December 2014 report;

b. Details of approved planning consents in the area;

c. Details of any ongoing planning applications under consideration, and their 
impact on the existing highway network.

d. Consideration of Scrutiny Board Members request that no further planning 
applications in the neighbouring area be approved until the East Leeds 
Orbital Road is constructed.   

2. This report presents the requested information.

Recommendations

3. Scrutiny Board is asked to note the report and consider the responses to its 
previous queries.

Report author:  Adam Brannen
[...]
ess to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. This report and accompanying schedule provides the Scrutiny Board with its requested 
quarterly update on activity to bring forward new housing development on previously 
developed land within Council ownership.  

2. This work is being managed through the Housing Investment Land Strategy which co-
ordinates activities of the Brownfield Land Programme, Affordable Homes Programme, 
Council House Growth Programme and Capital Receipts Programme, whilst also 
supporting work to deliver older peoples housing and self-build sites across the city.

3. The last report was presented to Scrutiny Board in December 2014.  The latest 
position as of late February is below:

- 4 properties were sold in Q3 of the 2014/15 financial year (2 since the last report to 
Scrutiny Board); 

- 31 sites are currently under offer with solicitors appointed; 

- offers have been received by the Council for 9 sites which are currently being 
considered; 

- 3 sites with potential for residential development are currently on the market; 

- a further 31 sites are being prepared for marketing; and

Report author:  Mark Mills
Tel:  0113 24 76241

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



- 8 sites form part of the Council Housing Growth Programme.

4. As reported previously to Scrutiny Board, a number of the sites that are currently 
under offer are with Registered Providers who have secured funding through the 
Homes and Communities Agency’s 2015-18 Affordable Homes Programme.  Before 
finalising the acquisition of sites, these organisations will secure planning consent and 
are in the process of working up and submitting planning applications.  The Council 
also continues to bring sites forward as part of the Council House Growth Programme 
which is also supported by £8.6m of funding through the Homes and Communities 
Agencies Affordable Homes Programme 2015-18.  This will support the delivery of 408 
Council Houses, 308 being new build with the r
[...]
Thursday, 19th March, 2015

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Jim Fergusson, Michael Healey, Roderic 
Morgan, Keith Newsome, Barry Stanley 
and Jackie Worthington

59 Late Items 

There were no late items, but the following additional information was 
submitted to the meeting:

 Answers to additional questions
 Notes from visit to Wakefield District Housing
 Examples of other Tenant Scrutiny Board reports.

The above information was subsequently made available on the Council’s 
website.

60 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Carol Bennett, Sandra Bland, 
Maddie Ullah and Damien Walsh.

61 Minutes - 21 January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

62 Discussion with Executive Board Member - Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel, Councillor Peter Gruen 

The Board welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive 
Board Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel) to discuss the 
work and ambitions of the Tenant Scrutiny Board and possible future areas for 
Scrutiny.

Potential future areas for scrutiny were discussed:

 The role of the Board in reviewing the tenant engagement strategy.
 Potential review of tenant engagement across Leeds.

The Chair invited questions and the key areas of discussion were: 

 The responsibilities of tenants.

Page 57



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

 An enhanced role for housing management and less emphasis on 
choice based lettings.

 Development of a core tenant group to identify common issues.
 Greater emphasis on getting to know tenants.
 A suggestion that Councillor Gruen be invited to attend a future Board 

meeting.

The Chair thanked Councillor Gruen for his attendance at the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the above potential future areas for scrutiny be noted
(b)  That Councillor Gruen be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

63 Performance Report 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s quarterly performance report.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Nik Carter, Senior Data Quality and Data Analyst
- Emma Kamillo-Price, Programme Management Officer.

The main areas of discussion were:

 A request that the performance table be updated to include monthly 
performance information to be reported to the Board on a quarterly 
basis. 

 In addition, a request that the performance table be updated to include 
figures as well as percentages.

 Confirmation that the STAR survey had been despatched to 13,000 
tenants and 3,434 responses had been received (this equated to a 
27% response rate).

 An update that submission of the STAR survey had been postponed to 
enable the inclusion of high level action plans. The STAR survey was 
due to be presented to Housing Advisory Board in April 2015.

 Clarification sought how information and data presented in the STAR 
survey was being used to inform service reviews.

 A request for information regarding the service review of independent 
living satisfaction.

 Issues associated with delays to major adaptations.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board’s quarterly performance report be noted.
(b) That the performance table be updated to include monthly performance 

information to be provided to the Board on a quarterly basis. 
(c) That the performance table includes figures as well as percentages.

Page 58



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

(d) That the above requests for information be provided.

64 Report Writing and Report Style 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider how it wished to produce its report on Annual
Tenancy Visits (ATVs) and in what style.

Examples of tenant reports from other areas (together with the
style used by Leeds Scrutiny Boards) had been circulated to Board Members 
in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the style used by Leeds Scrutiny 
Boards when producing inquiry reports.

65 Recruitment 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information to support future Board recruitment.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Tenant Scrutiny Board Information Pack
- Tenant Scrutiny Board Membership Application Form
- Tenant Scrutiny Board Information Flyer.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations)
- David Rickus, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Information).

The key areas of discussion were:

 An outline of the support arrangements available in promoting the work 
of tenant scrutiny, particularly through the development of social media.  

 Positive feedback received from tenants interested in becoming 
involved with tenant activities.

 A suggestion that an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the 
recruitment process and associated timescales.  

 Utilising grant funding to support the development of training activities. 
 A suggestion that a copy of the Tenant Scrutiny Board flyer be included 

in the next tenant newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board approves the use of the information pack, membership 
application form and information flyer to support future Board 
recruitment.

(b) That an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the recruitment 
process and associated timescales.

Page 59



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

(c) That a copy of the Tenant Scrutiny Board flyer be included in the next 
tenant newsletter.

66 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry - Recommendations 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
asked the Board to consider draft recommendations that had been submitted 
for consideration at today’s meeting.

The Board discussed a broad range of recommendations submitted by Board 
Members to be incorporated into a first draft report for further discussion.

It was suggested that an informal meeting be arranged to consider the draft 
inquiry report and recommendations.  

RESOLVED – That an informal meeting be arranged to take place on 
Thursday, 5 March at 1.30 pm to consider the draft inquiry report and 
recommendations. 

67 Any Other Business 

Barry Stanley advised that he was resigning as Vice-Chair of Tenant Scrutiny 
Board, to take effect immediately after today’s meeting.  Barry advised that he 
would continue to serve as a Board Member.  Members thanked Barry for his 
hard work and support as Vice-Chair.  The Board was advised that there was 
no statutory requirement for the Board to appoint a Vice-Chair.

Board Members briefly discussed the benefits of introducing a pre-meeting for 
all future meetings to commence 30 minutes prior to the main Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board introduces a pre-meeting for all future meetings 
to commence 30 minutes prior to the main Board meeting.

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 1.30pm

(The meeting concluded at 4.20pm)

Page 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 February 2015
	7 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Scrutiny Quarter 3 Performance Summary 2014-15 (Appendix 1)
	Scrutiny Quarter 3 Performance - Additional Information (Appendix 2)

	8 Financial Position Statement 2014/15 - City Development and Environment and Housing Directorates
	9 East Leeds Orbital Road
	Appendix A ELOR Programme Oct 2014 v0 1

	10 Delivering Housing on Council Brownfield Land - Quarterly Update
	240315 Scrutiny Brownfield Land APPENDIX 1

	11 Recommendation Tracking
	recommendation tracking flowchart v2
	Rec tracking template private rented sector march 2015

	12 Work Schedule
	Work schedule - appendix 1
	Work schedule - appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) on Tuesday, 30 June 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, R Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart, C Towler and G Wilkinson

78 Late Items 

There were no late items.

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell and P 
Grahame.  Notification was received that Councillor R Grahame was 
substituting for Councillor P Grahame.

81 Minutes - 24 February 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

82 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

The Director of Environment and Housing and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration).

The following information was appended to the report:

- A summary of performance at Quarter 3 across both City Priority Plan 
(CPP) and Best Council Plan (BCP) priorities

- Additional information requested by Members at the February Board 
meeting.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Strategic Housing)
- Anna Tansley, Service Manager, Performance and Business 

Improvement



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) on Tuesday, 30 June 2015

- Steve Speak, Deputy Chief Planning Officer.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that a case of under occupancy had resulted in an eviction.  
Board Members were advised that the tenant had not responded to any 
contact or correspondence regarding support that was available.  
Checks with adult social care and children’s services confirmed that no 
vulnerable persons lived at the property.  The Board requested that 
background information about the case be reported back to Board 
Members.

 Concern regarding the % of repairs completed within target in the East 
and North East area.  Board Members were advised that there had 
been issues in relation to I.T infrastructure and resource requirements 
(There were currently 40 vacancies for operatives).

 The need for greater engagement with under occupancy cohort 
experiencing increased debt.

 A request that a breakdown be provided regarding the reduction in long 
term empty properties (reported as 3,976 in November 2014, a 
reduction of 771 from April 2014)

 A request for details of the affordable housing included within the 
number of new homes built. 

RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
b) That the information requested be provided to Board Members.

 
83 Financial Position Statement 2014/15 - City Development and 

Environment and Housing Directorates 

The Directors of Environment and Housing and City Development submitted a 
joint report which presented a financial update report in relation to services 
within this Board’s portfolio.

The following were in attendance:

- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Environment and Housing)
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance (City Development)

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board notes the projected financial position 
of the Directorates of City Development and Environment and Housing at 
period 10 of the financial year 2014/15.

(Councillor J Illingworth joined the meeting at 2.20pm during the consideration 
of this item.)

(Councillor M Iqbal left the meeting at 2.30pm during the consideration of this 
item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) on Tuesday, 30 June 2015

84 East Leeds Orbital Road 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update in relation to the East Leeds Orbital Road.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration, City Development
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, City Development.

The main areas of discussion were:

 A request that details of amendments to the delivery timetable be 
reported back to the Board.

 Confirmation that gateway 1 was complete.  Investment case and 
resources had been released to progress gateway 2 (due for 
completion in November 2017).

 A request that the draft route alignment be provided to Board 
Members.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the progress report be noted
(b) That the information requested be provided to Board Members.

85 Delivering Housing on Council Brownfield Land - Quarterly Update 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress to bring forward new housing development on previously 
developed land within Council ownership.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Council Brownfield Land Update Schedule.

The following were in attendance:

- Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration, City Development
- Mark Mills, Executive Manager (Regeneration), City Development.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Involvement of Ward Members and potential role of Community 
Committees in supporting prompt decision-making about the future use 
of council property that was no longer required for operational 
purposes.

 Exploring opportunities for early marketing of sites for disposal.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) on Tuesday, 30 June 2015

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That Community Committees be requested to play a role in supporting 

prompt decision-making about the future use of council property that is 
no longer required for operational purposes.

(Councillor D Nagle left at 3.05pm during the consideration of this item.)

86 Recommendation Tracking 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Scrutiny Board to monitor progress against a recommendation 
from the inquiry into private rented sector housing.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flow chart

The following were in attendance:

- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships, Environment and 
Housing.

The status of the recommendation from the scrutiny inquiry into private rented 
sector housing was agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 2 (ii) – Achieved.

RESOLVED – That the above recommendation status be approved.

87 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 18 February 

2015.

It was suggested that the Board meeting on 28 April 2015 be cancelled.
 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board meeting on 28 April 2015 be cancelled.
(b) That the areas of work scheduled for April 2015 be included in the 

Board’s work schedule for 2015/16. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) on Tuesday, 30 June 2015

88 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To be confirmed.

89 Kate Arscott 

The Chair advised the Board that Kate Arscott was leaving the Council at the 
end of the month.  Members thanked Kate for her hard work and support to 
the Scrutiny Board and wished her all the best for the future.

(The meeting concluded at 3.30pm.)


